GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -2378
ANSWERED ON - 09/08/2023

FUNDS ALLOCATED AND SPENT UNDER PMAGY

2378. DR. FAUZIA KHAN
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:-
(a) the funds allocated and spent under the Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY);

(b) the year-wise details of the number of villages as beneficiaries brought under the scheme in the past five years;

(c) the details of the funds spent and work done in the Parbhani district of Maharashtra under the scheme; and

(d) the details of the works done under the scheme such as drinking water and sanitation, education, health and nutrition, social security, rural roads and housing, electricity and clean fuel, agricultural practices, financial inclusion, digitization, livelihood and skill development, in the past five years, especially in Maharashtra?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY) |

(a} The scheme of Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana(PMAGY) has since been merged with other 02 centrally sponsored scheme of this Department from 2021-22 and now been implemenied as component of Adarsh Gram under the merged scheme of Pradhan Maniri Anusuchit Jaati Abhuyday Yojana(PM-AJAY). The details of fund sanctioned and utilised under the Adarsh Gram component of the scheme of PM-AJAY for the last five years is at Annexure-I

(b). Under the Adarsh Gram component, the gaps identified in the selected villages get saturated against 50 monitorable indicators under 10 domains. The individual beneficiaries identified under this component, are not directly benefited from the fund released under the scheme, however, they get benefited through convergence with the schemes of other Department/Ministries. The year-wise details of number of villages covered and beneficiaries identified under the Adarsh Gram Component of the scheme is as following:


Financial Year No. of villages selected No. of beneficiaries identified
2018-19 3817 4470673

2019-20 5048 3188183

2020-21 3539 813494

2021-22 6016 522522

2022-23 11492 354882

(c) In Parbhani district, a total of 06 villages have been covered under Adarsh Gram component, out of which VDP has been prepared in respect of 05 villages wherein 31 works have been identified,however no amount has been spent by the State Government.

(d) The domain-wise details of work identified and saturated in Maharashtra during the last five years is at Annexure-II.
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Annexures I & II referred to in reply to Part (a) & (d) of the Rajva Sabha Unstarred

Question 2378 raised by Dr. Fauzia Khan, Member of Parliament, regarding Funds allocated and spent under PMAGY to be answered on 09.08.2023.

Annexure-I

State- wise details of funds sanctioned and utilized under the Adarsh Gram component of the Scheme of PM-AJAY for last five years

(Rs. in lakh)
Sl No States/UTs Amount Sanctioned underfAmount Utilized under the] the scheme for the last fivescheme for the last five years years

i. Andhra Pradesh 9816.40 1069.00

2. Assam 5190.00 3780.76

3. Chhattisgarh 12189.00 9742.87

4, Gujarat 520.00 352.79

5. Haryana 4314.40 63.55

6. Himachal Pradesh 5982.76 1320.76

7. Jammu & Kashmir 2790.40 2406.55

8. Jharkhand 2791.70 1256.90

9. [Karnataka 19908.50 15775.62

10. Kerala 21.20 0.00

11. Madhya Pradesh 21074.90 13840.00

12. Maharashtra 4912.80 2166.80

13. Manipur 332.80 321.48

14. Meghalaya 41.60 10.00

15. Odisha 12777.94 8761.52

16. Puducherry 167.45 0.00

17. Punjab 6110.91 1729.65

18. ajasthan 18944.54 11552.24

19. Tamil Nadu 19682.08 8758.58

20. Telangana 3210.70 2829.24

21. Tripura 649.60 624.00

22, Uttar Pradesh 79286.19 8620.83

23. Uttarakhand 4483.09 2626.29
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Annexure-II

The domain-wise details of work identified and saturated in Maharashtra during the last five years

Financial No. of Domain No. of works | No. of works No. of No. of
Year villages identified completed beneficiary beneficiary selected identified saturated

Drinking water
land Sanitation 904 170 8333 8330
[Education - - 4530 4518
[Health and
[Nutrition 89 10 19003 18989
Social Security - - 5839 5836
Rural Roads and
Housing 324 80 16439 16438
[Electricity and

2018-19 141 Kolean Fuel 199 28 18216 18214
Agricultural
Practices etc. - - 14525 14525
Financial
Inclusion - - 60931 60604
D_igitization 133 25 12800 12784
ILivelihood and
Skill
Development - - 27680 27652
Drinking water
jand Sanitation 537 70 2446 2446
[Education - - 1257 1255
Health and
[Nutrition 27 0 5136 5135
Social Security - - 1661 1659
Rural Roads and
Housing 196 28 4646 4646
[Electricity and

2015-20 62 |Clean Fuel 91 16 5501 5501
Agricultural
Practices etc. - - 4836 4835
IFinancial
{nclusion - - 16414 16268
Digitization 57 4 4271 4259
Livelihood and
Skill
Development - - 9189 9158

No villages were selected during 2020-21
2020-21 0


Drinking water

nd Sanitation 237 839 448
[Education - 1233 522
Health and
[Nutrition 9 2571 1675
Social Security - 958 572
Rural Roads and
Housing 163 2656 1557
Electricity and

2021-22 70 |Clean Fuel 33 1851 1071
Agricultural
Practices etc, - 2147 1266
Financial
Inclusion - 11735 8448
Digitization 11 1204 888
Livelihood and
Skill
Development - 3524 2547
Drinking water
land Sanitation 1 24 -
Education - 78 -
Health and
[Nutrition - 618 -
Social Security - 146 -
IRural Roads and
Housing - 389 -
Electricity and

2022-23 247 Clean Fuel - 211 -
Agricultural
Practices etc. - 321 -
Financial
Inclusion - 2676 -
Digitization - 303 -
Livelihood and
Skill
Development - 670 -
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